

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Protection Cabinet

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

Andy Beshear, Governor

Kerry B. Harvey, Secretary

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Sherelle Roberts-Pierre

502-782-0762

Sherelle.roberts@ky.gov

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission Meets Tuesday, Feb. 16

FRANKFORT, Ky. (**Feb. 15, 2021**) - The Kentucky Horse Racing Commission meets at 1:30 p.m. on Tuesday, Feb. 16, 2021, via livestream. Pursuant to Senate Bill 150, signed by Governor Beshear effective March 30, 2020, Executive Order 2020-215, and 18 OAG 20-05, the public will not be able to attend the meeting in person. However, the public and the media can access the meeting through this

link: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCC5uxWVUw0YAr6csnMSux7g

An agenda follows:

- I. Call to Order and Roll Call
- **II. New Business**
 - 1. Meeting Minutes from December 8, 2020
 - 2. Keeneland's 2021 Spring Meet KTDF Purse Structure

- 3. Churchill Downs' 2021 Spring Meet KTDF Purse Structure
- 4. Churchill Downs' Backside Improvement Request
- Kentucky Horse Breeders' Incentive Fund: Period VI Applications for Participation in 2021
- 6. Proposed amendments to 810 KAR 5:080
- 7. Ratification of Executive Director Approval of Kentucky Downs' Request to Expand its License Premises to an Extension Facility
- ECL Corbin's Request to amend section R of their 2021 Application to Shift Race Dates for the 2021 Race Meet
- Keeneland's Request to amend section R to their 2021 Application for Race Dates
- 10. Consideration of Removal of Withdrawal Guidelines for Fluphenazine
- 11. Keeneland's Proposed 2021 Spring Race Meet Officials and Date Preference System
- 12. Churchill Downs' Proposed 2021 Spring Race Meet Officials and Date Preference System
- 13. Proposed Emergency Amendments to 810 KAR 2:001, 810 KAR 3:001, 810 KAR 4:001, 810 KAR 5:001, 810 KAR 6:001, 810 KAR 6:010 and 810 KAR 6:030
- 14. Proposed Amendments to 810 KAR 2:001, 810 KAR 3:001, 810 KAR 4:001, 810 KAR 5:001, 810 KAR 6:001, 810 KAR 6:010, 810 KAR 6:020 and 810 KAR 6:030
- 15. Conditions to Conduct Historical Horse Racing for 2021
- Proposed classification process for Historical Horse Racing administrative requests
- 17. Reports
 - a. Thoroughbred Rulings
 - b. Standardbred Rulings

- c. Veterinary Division
- d. Pari-Mutuel Wagering Division

III. Executive Session

During the meeting on Feb. 16, 2021, the Commission will go into closed session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1) (C) to discuss pending litigation

IV. Other Business

V. Adjournment

###